HEC/FS



## Decision No. 90751 AUG 28 1979

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Yandell Truckaway, ) Inc., a California corporation, ) for authority under Section 3666 ) of the Public Utilities Code of ) the State of California to depart ) from the minimum rates for the ) transportation of corrugated ) boxes, KD, for Owens-Illinois, ) Inc., between certain points. )

Application No. 58999 (Filed July 19, 1979) (Amended August 3, 1979)

## OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Yandell Truckaway, Inc., requests authority to deviate from the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 in connection with transportation of corrugated boxes, KD, between Tracy and certain named points in Northern California for Owens-Illinois, Inc.

Applicant cites the following special circumstances:

- (1) Owens-Illinois, Inc. has constructed an addition to its Tracy plant which will produce corrugated boxes.
- (2) Applicant has been operating under a deviation for Owens-Illinois between its Oakland and present Tracy plants, on one hand, and various California points for many years. (Decision 82318, dated January 8, 1974 and subsequent renewals).
- (3) The new plant, producing corrugated cartons, will ship in truckload lots to the same points presently served by applicant for Owens-Illinois.
- (4) Presently, applicant in serving these points is tendered truckload movements in both directions. Cost savings and energy savings result thereby from the full utilization of applicant's equipment and the elimination of empty miles between the points in issue.
- (5) All shipments are palletized and loaded/unloaded by forklift without expense to the applicant.

-1-

A. 58999 - RI

Revenue and expense data submitted by applicant indicate that the transportation involved may reasonably be expected to be profitable under the proposed rates.

The application and amendment were listed on the Commission's Daily Calendars of July 20, 1979 and August 6, 1979. No objection to the granting of the application has been received.

In the circumstances, the Commission finds that applicant's proposal is reasonable. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should be granted as set forth in the ensuing order, and the effective date of this order should be the date hereof because there is an immediate need for this rate relief.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Yandell Truckaway, Inc. is authorized to perform the transportation shown in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof at not less than the rates set forth therein.

2. The authority granted herein shall expire one year after the effective date of this order unless sooner cancelled, modified or extended by further order of the Commission.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. AUG 28 1979 at San Francisco, California. Dated

esident oners

Commissioner Claire T. Dedrick. being nocessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding. A. 58999

## APPENDIX A

**T-43,752** 

Carrier: Yandell Truckaway, Inc.

Shipper: Owens-Illinois, Inc. - Forest Division

Commodity: Corrugated boxes - KD

Between: Tracy

AND	Minimum Weight (in pounds)	Rates in Cents per 100 pounds
Davis	20,000	102
Modesto	20,000	73
Sacramento	20,000	95
Stockton	20,000	72
Woodland	20,000	109
Fresno	23,000	117

## Conditions:

- 1. Shipments shall be power loaded by shipper and power unloaded by consignee without assistance of, or expense to, the carrier.
- 2. All shipments must be palletized.
- 3. No split delivery service shall be accorded.
- 4. Rates are not subject to any surcharges except fuel surcharges.
- 5. Applicant has not indicated that subhaulers will be engaged nor have any costs of subhaulers been submitted. Therefore, if subhaulers are employed, they shall be paid no less than the rates authorized herein without any deduction for use of applicant's trailing equipment.
- 6. In all other respects, the rates and rules in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 shall apply.

(END OF APPENDIX A)